Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Alachua
License Number: 1102958 WOODSPRING SUITES
License Type: Lodging 5505 SW 41ST BLVD , GAINESVILLE 32608

Insp Date: 01/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1176385

Observation

- From initial inspection : Hearing-impaired smoke detector
is not functioning when tested. For reporting purposes
only. Observed: the gentex hearing impaired smoke
detector does not have any wires for connection. - From
follow-up inspection 2025-01-06: The gentex hearing
impaired smoke detectors lack any connecting wires.
**Time Extended**

Violation Code
05-02-5

1612914
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/08/2025 Inspection Number: 1582957

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes

only.Observed next to apartment 1385.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Call Back - Admin. complaint
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

THE_TERRACES JACARANDA CLUB LUXURY RENTALS
8101 NW 14 ST , PLANTATION 33322

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1616673 FAIRWAYS OF CAROLINA
License Type: Lodging 2701 ROCK ISLAND RD , MARGATE 33063

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1593281

Violation Code
01-01-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes
only.Observed at unit 112 building 2551

1613659
Lodging

License Number: PINEBROOK POINTE

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/08/2025 Inspection Number: 1588312

Violation Code Observation

01-01-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes
only.Observed at building 3445 unit 103, building 3425 unit

109

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

3495 PINEWALK DRIVE NORTH , MARGATE 33063

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1620897 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA SUITES 8021
License Type: Lodging 1400 SW 11TH WAY , DEERFIELD BEACH 33441

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1179351

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. Observed at fire
extinguisher by front office. For reporting purposes only.
**Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
01-02-4

1616673
Lodging

License Number: FAIRWAYS OF CAROLINA

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1593281

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes

only.Observed at unit 304 building 2601

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

2701 ROCK ISLAND RD , MARGATE 33063

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1605690 WILTON HOUSE APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 2727 N ANDREWS AVE , WILTON MANORS 33311

Insp Date: 01/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1583851

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. Observed in building B 210- 206.

1613659
Lodging

License Number: PINEBROOK POINTE

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/08/2025 Inspection Number: 1588312

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Observed at building 3485 unit 102, Building 3445

unit 107, building 3405 unit 102

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

3495 PINEWALK DRIVE NORTH , MARGATE 33063

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1618409 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA SUITES #328
License Type: Lodging 1200 FAU RESEARCH PARK BLVD , DEERFIELD BEACH 33441

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1179352 Insp Type:
Violation Code

04-05-4

Observation

No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit 137 and
313. For reporting purposes only.

2200606
Lodging

License Number: FAIRFIELD INN

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1178505 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Needle in recharge red area of extinguisher at room

318.

2329342
Lodging

COURTNEY REALTY LLC
576 NE 63 ST , MIAMI 33138

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1599298 Insp Type:

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Observed fire extinguisher is in need of recharge at
entrance of building first floor.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

538 SW CORPORATE DR, LAKE CITY 32024

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade

License Number: 2316403 CUTLER MANOR APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 10875 SW 216 ST , MIAMI 03103
Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1623187 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of

access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

only. Observed throughout the property. **Repeat chapter 633 which
Violation**
License Number: 2311837 NORTH MIAMI BEACH GARDEN INN & SUITE

License Type: Lodging 148 NW 167 ST , MIAMI 33169

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1240911 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only. In the office.

2329342
Lodging

COURTNEY REALTY LLC
576 NE 63 ST , MIAMI 33138

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1599298 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-04-4 Fire alarm control panel has no power. For reporting
purposes only.Observed no power at FACP located at back

exit door entrance of the building.

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade

License Number: 2329276 BEST WESTERN MIAMI EXECUTIVE AIRPORT

License Type: Lodging 13700 SW 139 CT , MIAMI 33186

Insp Date: 01/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1183234 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed expired
boiler certificate for 124631 and 124632 02/11/2024.
**Repeat Violation**

License Number: 2329452 GIRASOLE APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1183215 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Extinguisher located in front of the office at the lower

lobby. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

5445 COLLINS AVENUE CU 10 , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329336 KL FLORIDA, LLC
License Type: Lodging 418 MERIDIAN AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1183228

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

License Number:
License Type:

2329463
Lodging

DCROSS MANAGEMENT

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1178694

Violation Code
01-01-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes only.
observed fire extinguisher at the lower lobby without
breaking device. Extinguisher is located in front of Girasol
Apartments office . **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

5445 COLLINS AVENUE UNIT C17 , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2303471 RAINBOW MOTEL
License Type: Lodging 835 SW 24 AVE , MIAMI 33135

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1237171

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of

access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. By door 27

2306182
Lodging

License Number: DAYSY II APTS

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1582358

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes

only. Observed by units 3 and 7. **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

7760 TATEM WATERWAY DR , MIAMI BEACH 11858

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329307 AC HOTEL MIAMI BEACH
License Type: Lodging 2912 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Insp Date: 01/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1178253

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed on the main
panel.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2317199
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1178880

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

INTERCONTINENTAL HOTEL MIAMI
100 CHOPIN PLAZA , MIAMI 33131

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329442 WYNDHAM GARDEN MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
License Type: Lodging 4909 NW 36 ST , MIAMI SPRINGS 33166

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1178156
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329463 DCROSS MANAGEMENT

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1178694

Observation
Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

Violation Code
04-01-4

panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed trouble light

flashing ( main panel at the lobby ) **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

5445 COLLINS AVENUE UNIT C17 , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2322655 SONESTA SELECT MIAMI LAKES
License Type: Lodging 15700 NW 77 CT , MIAMI LAKES 33016

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1239712
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329509 ALDEN HOTEL

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1178875

Violation Code Observation

05-02-5 Hearing-impaired smoke detector is not functioning when
tested. For reporting purposes only. Maintenance
employee is conducting innovations to fix the issue.

**Corrective Action Taken** **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

2925 INDIAN CREEK DR , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2322655 SONESTA SELECT MIAMI LAKES
License Type: Lodging 15700 NW 77 CT , MIAMI LAKES 33016

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1239712

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. FL 134455 expired
8/12/2023, FL 124009 expired 8/12/2023. **Repeat
Violation**

Violation Code
08-01-4

2329276
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1183234

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 - From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only.Observed expired boiler certificate for 124631 and
124632 02/11/2024. **Repeat Violation** - From follow
-up inspection 2025-01-07: Observed for 124631

Expiration date 02/21/2026. **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

BEST WESTERN MIAMI EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
13700 SW 139 CT , MIAMI 33186

Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Compilaint Full

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2322655 SONESTA SELECT MIAMI LAKES
License Type: Lodging 15700 NW 77 CT , MIAMI LAKES 33016

Insp Date: 01/07/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

License Number:

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/09/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

2327515

Inspection Number: 1235096 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. **Repeat Violation** - From follow-up inspection
2025-01-07: **Time Extended**

EXTENDED STAY AMERICA
6605 NW 7 ST , MIAMI 33126

Inspection Number: 1177896 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. Observed boilers FL0O55351 expired on 08/12/22, FL
055350 expired 08/12/22 - From follow-up inspection
2024-12-30: Observed boilers FL055351 expired on
08/12/22, FL 055350 expired 08/12/22 **Time Extended**
- From follow-up inspection 2025-01-09: Observed boilers
FLO55351 expired on 08/12/22, FL 055350 expired
08/12/22 - From follow-up inspection 2024-12-30:
Observed boilers FL0O55351 expired on 08/12/22, FL
055350 expired 08/12/22 **Time Extended**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2612318 SONESTA SIMPLY SUITES JACKSONVILLE
License Type: Lodging 4990 BELFORT RD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Insp Date: 01/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1177348

Violation Code Observation

01-05-4 Portable fire extinguisher obstructed/not accessible. For

reporting purposes only.Hammer missing from locked fire
extinguisher in gazebo to left of building.

2612318
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1177348

Violation Code Observation

08-04-4 Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For
reporting purposes only.Only expired boiler certificate

posted in boiler room.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

SONESTA SIMPLY SUITES JACKSONVILLE
4990 BELFORT RD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business
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Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval

License Number: 2600595 REGENCY INN

License Type: Lodging 6237 ARLINGTON EXPY , JACKSONVILLE 32211

Insp Date: 01/06/2025 Inspection Number: 1240835 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

available. For reporting purposes only.

2600571
Lodging

License Number: NINORA LLC

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/08/2025 Inspection Number: 1601381

Violation Code Observation

01-05-4 Portable fire extinguisher obstructed/not accessible. For
reporting purposes only.Observed fire extinguisher on

second floor of units 3 and 4 inaccessible.

Insp Type:

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

4565 LEXINGTON AVE , JACKSONVILLE 32210

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2608853 EMBASSY SUITES JACKSONVILLE
License Type: Lodging 9300 BAYMEADOWS RD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1176107

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Fire extinguisher by 528, 515 missing hammer.

Violation Code
01-06-4

2608853
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1176107

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Boiler certificate
expired 11.16.24. Was reinspected 12.2024 per person in
charge has yet to issue new certificate.

Violation Code
08-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

EMBASSY SUITES JACKSONVILLE
9300 BAYMEADOWS RD , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval

License Number: 2609173 STAYABLE SUITES JACKSONVILLE

License Type: Lodging 812 DUNN AVE , JACKSONVILLE 32218

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1240899 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Administrative complaint

Violation Code
01-06-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Unable to access fire extinguisher, by laundry room,
by 112, 318, 218, 219, 227,

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 3912245 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA #1569
License Type: Lodging 4811 MEMORIAL HWY , TAMPA 33634
Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1183238 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes

only.By room 210.

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Hillsborough
License Number: 3900300 KELLYS PLACE
License Type: Lodging 2821 NEBRASKA AVE , TAMPA 21727

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1588473

Observation

No portable fire extinguisher present on the premises. For
reporting purposes only. Unable to determine if the
extinguishers are in each unit, due to external inspection
only. No office.

Violation Code
01-04-4

3907679 OASIS BAY SUITES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1177737

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4
available. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

3001 UNIVERSITY CENTER DR , TAMPA 33612

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Hillsborough
License Number: 3912329 HILTON GARDEN INN TAMPA NORTH
License Type: Lodging 13305 TAMPA OAKS BLVD , TEMPLE TERRACE 33637

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1176255

Observation

- From initial inspection : No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-01-09: Manager
stated that they are waiting on the company Brennick
Brothers to send out an inspector but the company is
currently backed up. **Time Extended**

Violation Code
08-03-4

4502678 HOME?2 SUITES BY HILTON

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1178918

Observation

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat
Violation**

Violation Code
08-03-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

1450 CHAMPIONS WAY , CLERMONT 34711

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Levy

License Number: 4800383 QUALITY INN

License Type: Lodging 1125 N YOUNG BLVD , CHIEFLAND 32626

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1239855 Insp Type: Complaint Partial Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint
recommended

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

04-02-4

- From initial inspection : No smoke detector provided in
guest room/unit. For reporting purposes only.Smoke alarm
removed from wall and sitting on towel rack inside room
#208. Smoke alarm is not functioning. **Warning** -
From follow-up inspection 2025-01-03: Manager stated
room #208 was occupied. Smoke detector missing from
wall with wires hanging inside room #102. **Admin
Complaint**

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Monroe
License Number: 5403173 FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES
License Type: Lodging 13201 OVERSEAS HWY , MARATHON 33050

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1182444
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

5403173 FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1182444

Violation Code Observation

04-06-4 In laundry area the lint room has an alarm emitting an
audible alarm. For reporting purposes only.This alarm is.
This audible alarm is coming from a water heating device

in lint room

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

13201 OVERSEAS HWY , MARATHON 33050

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting
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Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Nassau
License Number: 5500967 SPRINGHILL SUITES AMELIA ISLAND
License Type: Lodging 2700 ATLANTIC AVE STE 2 , AMELIA ISLAND 32034

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1177380

Violation Code
08-04-4

Observation

Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For
reporting purposes only.Boiler certificates kept in office.
Manager states boiler certificates will be moved by boilers.
**Corrective Action Taken**

5500968
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1177656

Violation Code Observation

08-04-4 Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For
reporting purposes only.Boiler certificates kept in office.
Manager states boiler certificates will be moved by boilers.

**Corrective Action Taken**

Insp Type:

COURTYARD AMELIA ISLAND
2700 ATLANTIC AVE STE 1 , AMELIA ISLAND 32034

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange

License Number: 5811135 AVANTI RESORT

License Type: Lodging 8738 INTERNATIONAL DR , ORLANDO 32819

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1183199 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.All boiler certificates
expired 12/14/2024. 133041, 137034, 133040, 135984,

130602, 133038, 135343, 133139, 133215.

5811179
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1178407

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed boiler

certificate 134332 12/13/2024 expired

Insp Type:

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

COURTYARD LAKE BUENA VISTA
8501 PALM PKWY , ORLANDO 32836

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Osceola

License Number: 5900233 MAINGATE LAKESIDE RESORT
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1183236 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-04-4 Fire alarm control panel has no power. For reporting
purposes only.Operator has signage throughout lobby
saying system is out of order, a fire watch is patrolling
affected areas of the building, and in case of fire call 911

**Repeat Violation**

License Number: 5900233 MAINGATE LAKESIDE RESORT
License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1183236 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

7769 W. IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY. , KISSIMMEE 34747

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

7769 W. IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY. , KISSIMMEE 34747

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Osceola

License Number: 5900233 MAINGATE LAKESIDE RESORT
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1183236 Insp Type:

Violation Code
04-04-4

License Number: 5900233 MAINGATE LAKESIDE RESORT
License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1183236 Insp Type:

Violation Code
04-04-4

7769 W. IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY. , KISSIMMEE 34747

Observation

- From initial inspection : Fire alarm control panel has no
power. For reporting purposes only.Operator has sighage
throughout lobby saying system is out of order, a fire
watch is patrolling affected areas of the building, and in
case of fire call 911 **Repeat Violation** - From follow-
up inspection 2025-01-09: **Time Extended**

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

7769 W. IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY. , KISSIMMEE 34747

Observation

- From initial inspection : Fire alarm control panel has no
power. For reporting purposes only.Operator has sighage
throughout lobby saying system is out of order, a fire
watch is patrolling affected areas of the building, and in
case of fire call 911 **Repeat Violation** - From follow-
up inspection 2025-01-09: **Time Extended** - From
follow-up inspection 2025-01-10: **Time Extended**

Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Osceola

License Number: 5900233 MAINGATE LAKESIDE RESORT
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1183236 Insp Type:

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. **Repeat Violation** - From follow-up inspection
2025-01-09: **Time Extended**

License Number: 5900233 MAINGATE LAKESIDE RESORT
License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1183236 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 - From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. **Repeat Violation** - From follow-up inspection
2025-01-09: **Time Extended** - From follow-up

inspection 2025-01-10: **Time Extended**

7769 W. IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY. , KISSIMMEE 34747

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

7769 W. IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY. , KISSIMMEE 34747

Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Palm Beach
License Number: 6014086 AMRIT OCEAN
License Type: Lodging 3100 N OCEAN DR, RIVIERA BEACH 33404

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1183216

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat
Violation**

License Number: 6011442 ROYAL ST GEORGE

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1623111

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.At building 400; audible
alarm/trouble light illuminated on control panel. **Repeat
Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

1651 BRANDYWINE RD , WEST PALM BEACH 33409

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Complaint Full

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Pinellas
License Number: 6201477 GATEWAY MOTEL
License Type: Lodging 4990 34 ST N, ST. PETERSBURG 33714

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1234163

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the

extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. Near unit 24

6800625
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/08/2025 Inspection Number: 1089688

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4
access to the fire extinguisher between rooms 102 and
103. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

NOKOMIS GULF COAST INN
119 N TAMIAMI TRAIL , NOKOMIS 34275

Insp Type:

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Seminole

License Number: 6903650 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA #9634

License Type: Lodging 302 NORTHLAKE BLVD , ALTAMONTE SPRINGS 32701

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1183183 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

License Number: 7406406 1500 SAN MARCO DRIVE (FL) OWNER LLC
License Type: Lodging 1500 SAN MARCO DR , ORMOND BEACH 32174
Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1623120 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.-fire panel in building
1511 has trouble light.-no power at fire panel in building

1515.

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7403613 SPRUCEWOOD APARTMENT
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/10/2025 Inspection Number: 1623186 Insp Type:

Violation Code
04-04-4

Observation

Fire alarm control panel has no power. For reporting
purposes only.-per operator it has been disconnected and
that it was connected prior to his ownership-FACP located
second floor in small storage room

7403718
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1239653 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the

extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.

7403718
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/09/2025 Inspection Number: 1239653 Insp Type:
Violation Code

04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.-manager stated
contacted fire insurance company over issue

1450 SOUTH PALMETTO AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS AND SUITES
3301 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS AND SUITES
3301 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7405603 SLEEP INN ORMOND BEACH
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/03/2025 Inspection Number: 1235091

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

7406406
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1623120

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only.-fire panel in building 1511 has trouble light.-no
power at fire panel in building 1515. - From follow-up
inspection 2025-01-07: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

170 WILLIAMSON BOULEVARD , ORMOND BEACH 32174

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

1500 SAN MARCO DRIVE (FL) OWNER LLC
1500 SAN MARCO DR , ORMOND BEACH 32174

Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/11/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7401228 COVE MOTEL
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1235407

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only.Recent report showed 12/2023 as most recent
inspection attempt to gain certificate of boiler inspection.
Per divison of boilers/state fire marshall database. -

From  follow-up inspection  2025-01-07:  **Time
Extended**
License Number: 7400778 SURFSIDE EXECUTIVE APTS

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/07/2025 Inspection Number: 1582117

Violation Code
01-06-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Portable fire extinguisher locked
in a box with no means of access to the fire extinguisher.
For reporting purposes only.-glass panel box in front of
unit 4 missing breaking device - From follow-up
inspection 2025-01-07: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

1306 N ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

421 AUBURN DR , DAYTONA BCH 83254

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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